Gross Profit in 1H 2019 stood at RUB 155.6 billion with margin of 23.7%. The impact of the fire at the Voronezh DC
on gross margin was 15 bps or RUB 1.0 billion. Adjusted for this one-off factor, gross margin in 1H 2019 was 23.8%
or 90 bps lower compared to 1H 2018 due to higher shrinkage partially offset by improvements in commercial terms
with suppliers.
Adjusted EBITDA [3] in 1H 2019 was RUB 45.3 billion with 6.9% margin. The decline of 65 bps YoY was caused by
gross margin dynamics and increased operating expenses a lot driven by additional pressure coming from stores in the
ramp up phase.
Net income in 1H 2019 decreased by 44.8% YoY and stood at RUB 9.8 billion. Net income margin decreased by 149
bps YoY to 1.5%.
As of 30 June 2019, Net Debt was RUB 181.4 billion. Compared to the end of 2018 it was RUB 43.6 billion higher due
to payments of dividends for the full year 2018 and accelerated redesign program and store openings. Net Debt /
EBITDA ratio was 2.1x.

Events after the reported period:
The Company announced appointment of Anna Bobrova to the position of the HR Director.

Financial results for 1H 2019
 IAS 17 IFRS 16

million RUB 1H 2019 1H 2018[4] Change 1H 2019 1H 2018 Change
Total revenue 657,917 595,263 10.5% 657,917 595,263 10.5%

Retail 643,012 584,746 10.0% 643,012 584,746 10.0%
Wholesale 14,905 10,517 41.7% 14,905 10,517 41.7%

Gross Profit 155,598 147,067 5.8% 155,598 147,067 5.8%
Gross Margin, % 23.7% 24.7% -106 bps 23.7% 24.7% -106 bps

EBITDA adjusted[5] 45,295 44,866 1.0% 76,348 72,400 5.5%
EBITDA Margin adjusted 6.9% 7.5% -65 bps 11.6% 12.2% -56 bps

EBITDA pre LTI[6] 44,294 44,866 -1.3% 75,346 72,400 4.1%
EBITDA Margin pre LTI, % 6.7% 7.5% -80 bps 11.5% 12.2% -71 bps

EBITDA 43,319 44,866 -3.4% 74,371 72,400 2.7%
EBITDA Margin, % 6.6% 7.5% -95 bps 11.3% 12.2% -86 bps

EBIT 20,049 27,429 -26.9% 28,894 37,526 -23.0%
EBIT Margin, % 3.0% 4.6% -156 bps 4.4% 6.3% -191 bps
Profit  before tax 13,248 22,462 -41.0% 5,983 18,282 -67.3%

Taxes -3,443 -4,697 -26.7% -1,990 -3,861 -48.5%
Net Income 9,805 17,765 -44.8% 3,993 14,421 -72.3%

Net Income Margin, % 1.5% 3.0% -149 bps 0.6% 2.4% -182 bps

Total net retail sales in 1H 2019 stood at RUB 643.0 billion or 10.0% higher than in 1H 2018 driven by 16.7% selling space
growth (or 1,536 new stores) and LFL sales growth of 1.1%. The main contribution to sales comes from the convenience

[…]

http://public-cockpit.eqs.com/cgi-bin/fncls.ssp?fn=show_uk_reg&companyID=ojscmagnit&ers_adhoc_news_id=859963&rand=IRNRSE#_ftn6

The growth of the cost of goods sold outpaced the sales growth representing 133 bps of margin contraction due to:
The fire at the Voronezh DC causing gross margin contraction in the amount of RUB 1.0 billion or 15 bps;
Changes in the accounting policy starting in 2019, related to the reclassification of warehousing costs from G&A
expenses to the cost of goods sold applied only for 2019 numbers resulting in gross margin contraction (as well
as G&A contraction) for the reported period while 2018 numbers remained unchanged;
Combination of investments into prices and higher shrinkage due to assortment review and increased share of
wholesale segment;
Improvements in commercial terms from suppliers and increased share of drogerie segment.

Transport costs as percentage of sales decreased by 28 bps as higher centralization ratio (90% vs 89% in 1H 2018),
reduced average distance per trip and other operational efficiency more than offset the impact of higher fuel prices and
increased external transport rates.

 IAS 17 IFRS 16
million RUB 1H 2019 1H 2018 Change 1H 2019 1H 2018 Change

Payroll and related taxes 59,339 53,304 11.3% 59,339 53,304 11.3%
as a % of Sales 9.0% 9.0% 6 bps 9.0% 9.0% 6 bps

Rent 30,674 26,692 14.9% 221 71 209.6%
as a % of Sales 4.7% 4.5% 18 bps 0.0% 0.0% 2 bps

Depreciat ion & amort izat ion 23,270 17,437 33.4% 45,477 34,874 30.4%
as a % of Sales 3.5% 2.9% 61 bps 6.9% 5.9% 105 bps

Utilit ies 12,124 11,264 7.6% 12,124 11,264 7.6%
as a % of Sales 1.8% 1.9% -5 bps 1.8% 1.9% -5 bps

Advert ising 4,127 3,277 25.9% 4,127 3,277 25.9%
as a % of Sales 0.6% 0.6% 8 bps 0.6% 0.6% 8 bps
Other expenses 4,140 3,474 19.2% 4,140 3,474 19.2%
as a % of Sales 0.6% 0.6% 5 bps 0.6% 0.6% 5 bps

Bank services 3,178 3,018 5.3% 3,178 3,018 5.3%
as a % of Sales 0.5% 0.5% -2 bps 0.5% 0.5% -2 bps

Repair and maintenance 2,455 1,850 32.7% 2,455 1,850 32.7%
as a % of Sales 0.4% 0.3% 6 bps 0.4% 0.3% 6 bps

Taxes, other than income tax 1,672 1,915 -12.7% 1,672 1,915 -12.7%
as a % of Sales 0.3% 0.3% -7 bps 0.3% 0.3% -7 bps

Packaging and raw materials 1,672 1,794 -6.8% 1,672 1,794 -6.8%
as a % of Sales 0.3% 0.3% -5 bps 0.3% 0.3% -5 bps

Total SG&A 142,650 124,027 15.0% 134,404 114,843 17.0%
as a % of Sales 21.7% 20.8% 85 bps 20.4% 19.3% 114 bps
SG&A excl D&A 119,380 106,589 12.0% 88,926 79,969 11.2%
as a % of Sales 18.1% 17.9% 24 bps 13.5% 13.4% 8 bps

SG&A expenses in 1H 2019 reached RUB 142.6 billion and as a percentage of sales increased by 85 bps YoY:
Payroll related expenses increased by 6 bps due to newly introduced LTI program and its' accrued expenses of 15 bps,
compensations related to changes in management structure 18 bps, the impact of incoming pressure from new stores